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Recent rulings in cases such as Mondry Ngobeni 
and 51 Others v Interspray Durban CC [2024] 
JS739-18 (LC) and SARS v CCMA [2024] 
JR 2223-20 (LC) offer valuable insights for 
employers navigating the complexities of 
labour relations and misconduct. 

The Mondry case

In Mondry, the employer was experiencing a decline 
in business and proposed alternatives to retrenchment 
for employees, including short-time work and lay-offs. 
The employees were not satisfied with the proposals 
as well as the absence of employment agreements and 
proceeded to embark on an unprotected strike. 

The employer notified the employees of contemplated 
dismissals due to their actions and proceeded to terminate 
their employment. The employees were provided with an 
opportunity to make representations on appeal as to why 
their dismissals should not stand. 

The Labour Court (LC) found the employees guilty of 
participating in unprotected strike action and affirmed the 
substantive fairness of the dismissals. The LC highlighted 
that the employees had an opportunity to make 
representations on appeal and noted that others who made 
use of that opportunity were reinstated. 

This case confirmed the Labour Appeal Court’s position 
that there can be legitimate circumstances where an 
opportunity to be heard is provided after a decision to 
dismiss. Furthermore, the Basic Conditions of Employment 
Act 75 of 1997 requires an employer to furnish its 
employees with certain written particulars of employment. 
Accordingly, it is recommended that employers furnish 
employees with written employment agreements 
which will contribute towards sustainable employment 
relationships and fair and consistent treatment.

The SARS case

An operations manager was dismissed for gross negligence 
related to fictitious transactions. The employee referred an 
unfair dismissal dispute to the Commission for Conciliation, 
Mediation and Arbitration that resulted in an arbitration 
award in favour of the employee. The employer reviewed 
the award.

The LC highlighted the incoherence of the arbitration 
award and the Commissioner’s errors in evaluating the 
evidence, amending the charge to a less serious charge, 
and incorrectly assessing the employer’s consistency in 
applying discipline in its workplace.

This case highlights the importance of an employer 
exercising consistent application of disciplinary action in 
respect of misconduct. Furthermore, the gravity of the 
misconduct is vital in directing the nature of the disciplinary 
action and the applicable sanction in holding employees 
accountable and ensuring fairness in the workplace.

Nadeem Mahomed, Marco Neto and Pebetsi Letsoalo

S O U T H  A F R I C A



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director:  
Employment Law
Joint Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1107
E	 aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6351
E	 anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Jose Jorge
Director: 
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6319
E	 jose.jorge@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan
Director: 
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1152
E	 fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed  
Director: 
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1459 
E	 imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1478
E	 phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Hugo Pienaar
Sector Head:  
Infrastructure, Transport & Logistics
Director: Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1350
E	 hugo.pienaar@cdhlegal.com

Thabang Rapuleng
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1759
E	 thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Mohsina Chenia
Executive Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1299
E	 mohsina.chenia@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang 
Consultant:
Employment Law
M	+27 (0)73 909 1940
E	 jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com 

Ebrahim Patelia 
Legal Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000
E	 ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed
Professional Support Lawyer:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1936
E	 nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Asma Cachalia
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1333
E	 asma.cachalia@cdhlegal.com

Rizichi Kashero-Ondego
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 rizichi.kashero-ondego@cdhlegal.com

Jordyne Löser
Senior Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1479
E	 jordyne.loser@cdhlegal.com

Leila Moosa
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6318
E	 leila.moosa@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu 
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

Malesale Letwaba
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1710
E	 malesale.letwaba@cdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1031
E	 biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1086
E	 kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1732
E	 taryn.york@cdhlegal.com



CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. 

Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr 

will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  

Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000	 F	 +27 (0)11 562 1111		 E		 jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6300	 F	 +27 (0)21 481 6388		E	ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.

T	 +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114

E	 cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6400	 E	 cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2024 13271/MAR

https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/
https://www.instagram.com/accounts/login/?next=/cdhlegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor

	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 11: 
	Button 12: 
	Button 13: 


